

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)
)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
 v.) S.CT. NO. 19-1760
)
 PRINCE G. PAYE,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY HONORABLE KEVIN PARKER
(MOTION TO SUPPRESS) AND CHRISTOPHER KEMP
(TRIAL AND SENTENCING), JUDGES

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

STEPHAN J. JAPUNTICH
Assistant Appellate Defender
sjapuntich@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
Fourth Floor Lucas Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	11
Routing Statement	19
Statement of the Case	20
Argument	
I. The district court erred in denying Paye’s motion to suppress; as neither reasonable suspicion, nor probable cause, existed to justify the stop of his vehicle as there was no traffic violation	26
II. Counsel was ineffective for failing to assert that Iowa code § 321.38 is unconstitutionally vague as it fails to provide notice of the prohibited conduct and is conducive to arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement	42
Conclusion	67
Request for Oral Argument	68
Attorney's Cost Certificate	68
Certificate of Compliance	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
AFSCME Council No. 61 v. State, 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	41
Baker v. State, 164 So.3d 151 (2015)	30
Breedlove v. State, 310 Kan. 56, 445 P.3d 1101 (2019)	48
City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 119 S.Ct. 1849, 144 L.Ed.2d 67 (1999).....	61
Douglas v. People of State of Cal., 372 U.S. 353, 83 S.Ct. 814 (1963)	51
Ellis v. State, 591 So. 2d 574 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991)	48
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830 (1985)	49-51
Franklin v. Bonner, 207 N.W. 778 (Iowa 1926)	54
Gates v. State, 6298 Ga. 324, 781 S.E.2d 772 (2016)	48
Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963).....	49
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12, 76 S.Ct. 585 (1956).....	51
In re Chambers, 152 N.W.2d 818 (Iowa 1967)	57
In re Durant Comm. Sch. Dist., 106 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1960)	55

In re Guardianship of Matejski, 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	55
Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co., 606 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2000)	34
Jones v. Barnes, 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	56
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365, 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986)	49
Klouda v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Dept. of Correctional Services, 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	52
Laird Brothers v. Dickerson, 40 Iowa 665 (1875).....	55
McKane v. Durston, 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	56
Medina v. California, 505 U.S. 437, 112 S.Ct. 2572 (1992)	49
Parks v. State, 2011 WY 19, 247 P.3d 857 (2011).....	31
Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State, 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018)	53, 58-59
Redmond v. Ray, 268 N.W.2d 849 (Iowa 1978)	38
Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997).....	55
State v. Allison, 576 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 1998)	44
State v. Ambrose, 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015)	58
State v. Brown, 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	63-64

State v. Bueso, 225 N.J. 193, 137 A.3d 516 (2016).....	48
State v. Cline, 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 2000).....	65
State v. Coleman, 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017)	28
State v. Freeman, 705 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2005)	28
State v. Gillespie, 530 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1995).....	65
State v. Halverson, 857 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa 2015)	42
State v. Harrison, 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014)	35-36
State v. Hoskins, 711 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2006)	28
State v. Hunter, 550 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1996).....	60-61
State v. Johns, 454 P.3d 692 (2019).....	48
State v. Jones, 666 N.W.2d 142 (2003).....	38
State v. Lucas, 323 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 1982).....	42
State v. McAdams, 594 A.2d 1273 (N.H. 1991)	48
State v. Musser, 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	60, 62
State v. Nail, 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007).....	60
State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	27
State v. Ochoa, 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	42, 66
State v. Ortiz, 789 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2010)	43

State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)	26, 29
State v. Phillips, 610 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2000)	52
State v. Predka, 555 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa 1996)	28
State v. Reed, 618 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 2000)	61
State v. Risdal, 404 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1987)	43
State v. Robinson, 618 N.W.2d 306 (Iowa 2000)	60-61
State v. Rosensteil, 473 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 1991)	65
State v. Rutledge, 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)	48
State v. Schoelerman, 315 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1982).....	44
State v. Tague, 676 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 2004)	29
State v. Tobin, 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983)	27
State v. Tregeagle, 161 Idaho 763, 391 p.3d 21 (Ct. App. 2017)	31
State v. Truesdell, 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004)	47, 51
State v. Tyler, 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)	29-30, 32, 35
State v. Vance, 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	28-29, 44
State v. Wilkes, 756 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa 2008).....	27
State v. Worley, 836 S.E.2d 278 (Ct. App. 2019).....	48
State v. Yaw, 398 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1987)	43

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	44
Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	29
U.S. v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)	50
U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259, 110 S.Ct. 1056, 108 L.Ed.2d 222 (1990).....	66
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	57
Waldon v. District Court of Lee County, 130 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 1964)	57
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	28
Wiborg v. U.S., 163 U.S. 632, 16 S.Ct. 1127, 41 L.Ed. 289 (1896).....	46, 51
Wissenberg v. Bradley, 229 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1929)	56
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
Iowa Const. art. I § 6	41
Iowa Const. art. I § 8	26-27, 38
Iowa Const. art. I § 9	49
Iowa Const. art. I, § 10	58
Iowa Const. art. I § 24	38
Iowa Const. art. V, § 1	53

Iowa Const. art. V, § 4.....	54-55
Iowa Const. art. V, § 6.....	54
Iowa Const. art. XII, § I	37
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	26-27, 38
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	58
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	26, 49, 58

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 321.166(2)	36
Iowa Code § 321.38 (2019)	30-32, 34-35, 40, 62-64
Iowa Code § 321.37(3) (2019)	36
Iowa Code § 602.4102(2) (2019).....	57
Iowa Code § 808.3 (2019)	65
Iowa Code § 808.4 (2019)	65
Iowa Code § 814.7 (2019)	27, 45, 50-52
Iowa R. Evid. 5.102 (2020)	47

Other State Statutes:

Fla. Stat. § 316.605(1) (2015)	30, 63
Idaho Code § 49-428(2) (2017).....	30

Other Authorities:

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Prosecution Function and Defense Function 4-1.2(e), at 120–21 (3d ed.1993) 44

Marc M. Arkin, Rethinking the Constitutional Right to an Appeal, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 503 (1992) 56

Black’s Law Dictionary 517 (6th ed.1990)..... 34

Ex Parte Pritz, 9 Iowa 30 (1858) 38

Fed. Rules Crim. Proc. 52..... 46

Fed. Rules Evid. 103(e) (2020) 46

<https://census.gov/search-results.html?q=population+by+state&search.x=0&search.y=0&page=1&stateGeo=&searchtype=web>..... 38-39

<https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2012/mv9.cfm> 39

Wesley MacNeil Oliver, With an Evil Eye and an Unequal Hand: Pretextual Stops and Doctrinal Remedies to Racial Profiling, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1409 (2000)..... 63

Oxford Pocket Dictionary and Thesaurus 901 (American Ed. 1997)..... 62

Cassandra Burke Robinson, The Right to Appeal, 91 N.C.L.Rev. 1219 (2013)..... 56
